holding period of ten days and historical data of 250 days) to measure the VaR, which is then
used for capital measurement under the internal model approach.

VALUE AT RISK (VAR)

In RMB millions

2021 2020
Item Period end Average Maximum Minimum Period end Average Maximum Minimum

VaR 468 535 839 288 696 1,487 2,107 597
  Interest rate risk 273 398 811 189 451 247 711 92
  Currency risk 249 369 913 115 846 1,483 1,996 767
  Commodity risk 71 173 503 22 142 169 536 40

Stressed VaR 1,028 900 1,396 587 696 1,544 2,107 696
  Interest rate risk 596 617 811 384 451 278 711 153
  Currency risk 632 706 1,275 301 846 1,529 2,082 767
  Commodity risk 140 219 503 54 142 170 536 38

134

9.4	 Interest Rate Risk in the Banking Book

Supposing that there is parallel shift of overall market interest rates, and taking no account of
possible risk management actions taken by the management to mitigate the interest rate risk, the
analysis on interest rate sensitivity of the Bank categorized by major currencies at the end of
2021 is shown in the following table:

In RMB millions

+100 basis points -100 basis points

Currency

Effect on
net interest

income
Effect on

equity

Effect on
net interest

income
Effect on

equity

RMB (27,350) (39,969) 27,350 43,662
USD 1,551 (5,873) (1,551) 6,126
HKD (958) (140) 958 142
Other 1,029 (1,661) (1,029) 1,694

Total (25,728) (47,643) 25,728 51,624

9.5	 Operational Risk

The Bank adopts the standardized approach to measure capital requirement for operational risk.
As at the end of 2021, the capital requirement for operational risk was RMB119,497 million.

135

9.6	 Equity Risk in the Banking Book

In RMB millions

At 31 December 2021 At 31 December 2020

Equity type

Publicly-
traded equity

investment risk
exposure(1)

Non-publicly-
traded equity

investment risk
exposure(1)

Unrealised
potential gains

(losses)(2)

Publicly-
traded equity

investment risk
exposure(1)

Non-publicly-
traded equity

investment risk
exposure(1)